

74320-1

74320-1

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 74320-1-I

---

GARY P. WAY & KRISTIN KIRCHNER,

Appellants,

vs.

MARJORY E. WAY,

Respondent.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2016 MAR 31 PM 1:15

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Submitted By:  
LORNA S. CORRIGAN  
Lorna@NewtonKight.com  
(WSBA #13101)  
NEWTON ♦ KIGHT L.L.P.  
Attorneys for Respondent  
1820 - 32nd Street  
P.O. Box 79  
Everett, Washington 98206  
(425) 259-5106

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

APPENDICES ..... vii

  

I. RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL .... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

III. ARGUMENT ..... 6

A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THE INTENT OF THE TRUSTOR, PETER WAY, FROM THE FOUR CORNERS OF THE LIVING TRUST DOCUMENT, AND ITS GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT ESTABLISHING MARJORY WAY AS THE LIFE BENEFICIARY AND GARY WAY AND KRISTIN KIRCHNER AS THE REMAINDER BENEFICIARIES OF TRUST A SHOULD BE UPHELD. ..... 6

B. EVEN IF RESORT TO EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE WERE NECESSARY HERE, THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING CERTAIN DEPOSITION TESTIMONY OF LEGAL ASSISTANT, KATHLEEN MADSEN, AS HEARSAY, AND THAT RULING SHOULD BE UPHELD. . . . . . 21

C. EVEN IF REFERENCE TO EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE IS NECESSARY HERE, THE UNCONTROVERTED EVIDENCE LEADS, AS A MATTER OF LAW, TO THE CONCLUSION THAT PETER WAY INTENDED TO FUND A LIFE ESTATE IN MARJORY WITH A REMAINDER IN GARY AND KRISTIN. ..... 25

D. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE CLAIM OF BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY BECAUSE GARY AND KRISTIN WERE TIMELY IN POSSESSION OF ALL INFORMATION NECESSARY TO THE PROTECTION OF THEIR INTERESTS AS BENEFICIARIES BUT FAILED TO ACT. . . . . . 40

E. THE APPELLANTS HAVE FAILED TO PRESERVE ANY ERROR AS TO THE TRIAL COURT'S DISMISSAL OF THE CLAIMS OF BREACH OF CONTRACT AND FRAUD BY FAILING TO PRESENT ARGUMENT IN THEIR BRIEF. . . . . . 42

F. APPELLANTS FAILED TO PRESERVE ANY ISSUE AS TO THE AMOUNT OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS AWARDED BY THE TRIAL COURT, AND HAVE SHOWN NO ABUSE OF THE TRIAL COURT'S DISCRETION IN MAKING AN AWARD UNDER RCW 11.96A.11.150. . . . . . 44

G. MARJORY WAY RECEIVED AN AWARD OF HER ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS AT THE TRIAL COURT PURSUANT TO RCW 11.96A.150, AND SHOULD HAVE A FURTHER AWARD OF HER ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ON APPEAL. . . . . . 47

V. CONCLUSION . . . . . 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Avellaneda v. State, 167 Wn. App. 474, 285 n. 5,  
273 P.3d 477 (2012) . . . . . 43

Allard v. Pac. Nat'l Bank, 99 Wn.2d 394, 663 P.2d 104 (1983) . . . . . 41

Christian v. Tohmeh, 191 Wn. App. 709, 366 P.3d 16 (2015) . . . . . 43, 44

City of Okanogan v. Cities Ins. Ass'n of Washington,  
72 Wn. App. 697, 865 P.2d 576 (1994) . . . . . 6

Cook v. Brateng, 158 Wn. App. 777, 262 P.3d 1228 (2010) . . . . . 40, 41

Courchaine v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.,  
174 Wn. App. 27, 296 P.3d 913 (2012) . . . . . 46, 47

Crawford v. Washington, 124 S.Ct. 1354,  
158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004) . . . . . 21, 22

Eisenbach v. Schneider, 140 Wn. App. 641,  
166 P.3d 858 (2007) . . . . . 8

First Interstate Bank of Washington v. Lindberg, 49 Wn. App. 788  
746 P.2d 333 (1987) . . . . . 9

Gausvik v. Abbey, 126 Wn. App. 868, 107 P.3d 98, 104 (2005) . . . 26, 39

Guardianship of Cornelius, 181 Wn. App. 513,  
326 P.3d 718 (2014) . . . . . 43

Hartford Fire Ins. Co., v. Columbia State Bank,  
183 Wn. App. 599, 334 P.3d 87 (2014),  
*rev. denied*, 182 Wn.2d 1028, 347 P.3d 459 (2015) . . . . . 9

|  |                  |
|--|------------------|
| <u>Holland v. City of Tacoma</u> , 90 Wn. App. 533,<br>954 P.2d 290 (1998), <i>rev. denied</i> 136 Wn.2d<br>1015, 966 P.2d 1278 (1998) ..... | 43               |
| <u>In re Estate of Bergau</u> , 103 Wn.2d 431,<br>693 P.2d 703 (1985) .....  | 8, 10, 17        |
| <u>In re Estate of Bernard</u> , 182 Wn. App. 692,<br>332 P.3d 480 (2014) .....  | 7                |
| <u>In re Estate of Ehlers</u> , 80 Wn. App. 751, 911 P.2d 1017 (1996) ....   | 41, 42           |
| <u>In re Estate of Hayes</u> , 185 Wn. App. 567,<br>342 P.3d 1161 (2015) .....   | 8, 10, 24        |
| <u>In re Estate of Mell</u> , 105 Wn.2d 518, 716 P.2d 896 (1986) .....   | 24               |
| <u>In re Estate of Price</u> , 73 Wn. App. 745,<br>871 P.2d 1079 (1994) .....  | 9, 17, 20        |
| <u>In re Estate of Reimcke</u> , 80 Wn.2d 722, 497 P.2d 1319 (1972) .....  | 9                |
| <u>In re Estate of Sherry</u> , 158 Wn. App. 69,<br>240 P.3d 1182 (2010) .....   | 8, 9, 10, 13, 20 |
| <u>In re Estate of Wright</u> , 147 Wn. App. 674, 196 P.3d 1075(2008),<br><i>rev. denied</i> 166 Wn.2d 1005, 208 P.3d 1124 (2009) .....      | 9                |
| <u>In re Estates of Hibbard</u> , 118 Wn.2d 737,<br>826 P.2d 690 (1992) .....  | 6                |
| <u>In re Guardianship of Jensen</u> , 187 Wn. App. 325,<br>350 P.3d 654 (2015) .....   | 7, 21            |
| <u>In re Shaw's Estate</u> , 69 Wn.2d 238, 417 P.2d 942 (1966) .....   | 8, 9             |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <u>In re Washington Builders Ben. Trust</u> , 173 Wn. App. 34,<br>293 P.3d 1206 (2013), <i>rev. denied</i> 177 Wn.2d 1018,<br>304 P.3d 114 (2013) .....            | 7, 8       |
| <u>Joy v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</u> , 170 Wn. App. 614,<br>285 P.3d 187 (2012) .....   | 43         |
| <u>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</u> , 139 Wn. App. 334,<br>160 P.3d 1089 (2007), <i>aff'md</i> 166 Wn.2d 264,<br>208 P.3d 1092 (2009) .....               | 45, 46     |
| <u>Mustoe v. Ma</u> , ___ P.3d ___ (April 4, 2016,<br>Wash. Ct. App, WL 1305219 at *1) .....   | 6          |
| <u>Paradise Orchards General Partnership v. Fearing</u> ,<br>122 Wn. App. 507, 94 P.3d 372 (2004), <i>rev. denied</i><br>153 Wn.2d 1027, 110 P.3d 755 (2005) ..... | 7, 8       |
| <u>Res. For Sustainable Communities v. Bldg. Indus.</u><br><u>Ass'n of WA</u> , 177 Wn.2d 1018, 304 P.3d 114 (2013) .....  | 8          |
| <u>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</u> , 150 Wn.2d 478,<br>78 P.3d 1274 (2003) .....  | 6, 26      |
| <u>Standing Rock Homeowners Ass'n v. Misich</u> , 106 Wn. App. 231,<br>23 P.3d 520 (2001), <i>rev. denied</i> 145 Wn.2d 1008,<br>37 P.3d 290 (2001) .....          | 46, 47     |
| <u>State v. McWilliams</u> , 177 Wn. App. 139, 311 P.3d 584 (2013) .....   | 22         |
| <u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821,<br>83 P.3d 970 (2016) .....  | 21, 22, 25 |
| <u>Stranberg v. Lasz</u> , 115 Wn. App. 396, 63 P.3d 809 (2003) .....  | 7, 8       |
| <u>Union Bank, N.A. v. Vanderhoek Associates, LLC</u> ,<br>191 Wn. App. 836, 365 P.3d 223 (2015) .....   | 46         |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <u>Valente v. Bailey</u> , 74 Wn.2d 857, 447 P.2d 589 (1968) . . . . .   | 43 |
| <u>Waits v. Hamlin</u> , 55 Wn. App. 193, 776 P.2d 1003 (1989),<br><i>rev. denied</i> 113 Wn.2d 1025, 782 P.2d 1071 (1989) . . . . .   | 8  |
| <u>West v. Thurston County</u> , 168 Wn. App. 162, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012) . . .  | 43 |
| <u>Wilcox v. Basehore</u> , 189 Wn. App. 63, 356 P.3d 736 (2015),<br><i>rev. granted</i> 185 Wn.2d 1016, 368 P.3d 172 (2016) . . . . . | 45 |

Court Rules and Statutes

|                             |                    |
|-----------------------------|--------------------|
| ER 801(c) . . . . .         | 24                 |
| ER 803(a)(3) . . . . .      | 24                 |
| RAP 2.5 . . . . .           | 45                 |
| RAP 10.3(a)(6) . . . . .    | 42, 43             |
| RAP 18.1(b) . . . . .       | 47, 48             |
| RAP 18.1(i) . . . . .       | 46                 |
| RCW 11.96A.150(1) . . . . . | 44, 45, 46, 47, 48 |

Other Authorities

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> , 7 <sup>th</sup> Ed. (1999) . . . . .             | 13, 14 |
| Teglund, 5C Wash. Prac. <u>Evidence Law and Practice</u> ,<br>§ 803.12 . . . . . | 25     |

APPENDICES

| <u>APP No.</u> | <u>Description</u>      | <u>Page</u> |
|----------------|-------------------------|-------------|
| 1              | ER 801(c) .....         | A-1         |
| 2              | ER 801(c) .....         | A-2         |
| 3              | RAP 2.5 .....           | A-3         |
| 4              | RAP 10.3(a)(6) .....    | A-4         |
| 5              | RAP 18.1(b) .....       | A-5         |
| 6              | RAP 18.1(i) .....       | A-6         |
| 7              | RCW 11.96A.150(1) ..... | A-7         |
